2016-0O-12

MAYOR
DARRYL D. MOSS
CITY OF CREEDMOOR | .o
P.0O. Box 76 5 MICHAEL P. BONFIELD
111 MASONIC STREET COMMISSIONERS
CREEDMOOR, NC 27522 ESHIEANDERION
THOMAS JACKSON
WWW.CITYOFCREEDMOOR.ORG DEL MIMS
& HERMAN B. WILKERSON
(919) 528 3332 ARCHER WILKINS

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2013-0-14 TO ACCOUNT FOR ADDITIONAL
EXPENDITURES REGARDING THE LAPP PROJECT AND DEMOLITION OF THE WATER
PLANT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Creedmoor that, pursuant to NC General
Statutes Chapter §159-13.2, the following capital project ordinance is adopted:

Section 1. The project being amended is the planning & design, right of way acquisition, and construction
phases of a ten-foot wide greenway traversing along NC 56 West (Lake Road), connecting the
western portion of Creedmoor’s greenway system (C-5166B — currently in planning) at Lake
Roger’s Park to the existing eastern portion of the Butner greenway system at Pond Drive in
Butner. The project also includes sidewalk and bicycle accommodations on Pond Drive in Butner.
The total project length is 6,800 feet of concrete and asphalt path and includes a bridge section
over Ledge Creek at Lake Roger’s Park. It will also include the demolition of the water treatment
plant and abandonment of the raw water intake located at Lake Roger’s Park.

Section 2. The following amount is added to the appropriation for the project: $585,000

Section 3. The appropriation amounts for the project are amended as follows (Acct# 11-8000-4855):

Original Project Amendment New Project

Ordinance Amount Amount Ordinance
Amount
Engineering $15,960 - $15,960
Right of Way Acquisition $12,600 - $12,600
Construction $82.,320 $185,000 $267,320
Engineering (RWI & WTP) - $38,000 $38,000
RWI Abandonment Work - $34,000 $34,000
Demolition of WTP - $328,000 $328,000
Total Appropriations $110,880 $585,000 $695,880
Section 4. The anticipated revenues for the project are amended as follows revenues are anticipated to be
available to complete this project:
Original Project Amendment New Project
Ordinance Amount Ordinance
Amount Amount
Transfer from General Fund (Acet # 11-3800-0000) $110,880 $585,000 $695,880

Total Appropriations $110,880 $585,000 $695,880




Section 5. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the Board of
Commissioners, and to the Budget Officer and Finance Director for direction in carrying out this
project.

HEREBY ADOPTED in regular session by the City of Creedmoor Board of Commissioners, this, the 7th day of

June, 2016.

Darryl D" Moss, Mayor

ATTEST:

KONkt

Kathleén J. McCorkle, City Clerk N C—p WA




